Balance sheet items where the contractual characteristics accurately reflect the interest rate risk are slotted

into time buckets as per their repricing tenors or maturity tenors, for other assets and liabilities, behavioural

analysis is conducted.

The Bank has carried out behavioural analysis based on historical data for those balance sheet items which

are either non-contractual or expected behaviour does not reflect contractual maturity or repricing

parameters.  These include: fixed rate retail loans with prepayment conditionality, retail term deposits with

early redemption options and deposits with no fixed maturity.

The Net Interest Income (NII) sensitivity has been estimated assuming a flat balance sheet profile over a

horizon of twelve months and applying a parallel 200bps up and down scenario to relevant rates on each

interest rate sensitive instrument repricing within the horizon.

For Economic Value of Equity (EVE) sensitivity the Bank’s interest rate sensitive banking book instruments

were revalued by applying the six interest rate shock scenarios to the Bank’s existing transfer pricing curve

to arrive at the change in EVE under each scenario.

A simple additive method is used for aggregation across currencies.

Page 40 of 51

SAR ‘000
% of Tier 1

Capital
SAR ‘000

% of Tier 1

Capital

1 Parallel up by 200 bps -165,065 -1.21% 222,773 1.64%

2 Parallel down by 200 bps 141,948 1.04% -216,407 -1.59%

3 Steepener or short rate down by 300 bps -295,919 -2.18%

4 Flattener or short rate up by 300 bps 272,948 2.01%

5 Short rate up -236,974 -1.74%

6 Short rate down 211,780 1.56%

7 Maaximum -295,919 -2.18% -   216,407 -1.59%

8 Tier 1 Capital   13,599,696   13,599,696

ΔNII

Quantitative Disclosure : Economic Value of Equity (ΔEVE) and Risk on Net Interest

ΔEVE

Page 41 of 51

B.43

Remuneration Policy

(a) Information relating to the bodies that oversee remuneration:

The Board of Directors are responsible for ensuring the effective implementation of the compensation

policy. The Board is advised by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, which comprises of six Non-

Executive Directors out of which two are independent.  The committee receive reports and recommendation

from Executive Management supported by Human Resources. The Committee reviews and approved all

compensation decisions relating to all employees.

The NRC Terms of References as follows: